
AGENDA 

DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE 
February 20, 2025 

5:00 PM REGULAR MEETING 

VIRTUAL & IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1644 OAK STREET, SOLVANG, CA 93463 

Committee Members: 
Esther Jacobsen Bates 
Melissa Bates 
Richard Boyd 
Charlene Goetz 
Jennifer Johnson 

PARTICIPATING IN THE MEETING – Design Review Committee meetings will be conducted by 
video/teleconferencing through Zoom. Meetings will also be broadcast live on Channel 23 and streamed on the 
City’s website, Vimeo, and YouTube. 

• To join by Zoom, visit https://zoom.us/j/3066529195. If you wish to speak, please use the “raised hand”
symbol.

• To join by phone, call (888) 788-0099 and enter Meeting ID: 306 652 9195#. The phone line will be open
starting at 4 p.m.

AGENDA AND SUPPORTING MATERIALS – Available for viewing 8:00a.m.-5:00p.m. at City Hall, 1644 Oak 
Street, Solvang, and on the City’s website https://www.cityofsolvang.com/agendacenter. Additional writings that 
are distributed to a majority of the Committee after the posting of the agenda will be made available at City Hall 
and on the City’s website. 

AGENDA POSTING NOTIFICATION - Subscribe to receive email or text message notifications when agendas 
are posted online through “Notify Me” at: https://www.cityofsolvang.com/List.aspx 

PUBLIC COMMENT - The public is encouraged to address the Committee in-person, virtually, or in-writing on 
agenda and non-agenda items. If provided in writing, comments must be submitted to the City Clerk at 
cityclerk@cityofsolvang.com by 5:00 p.m. on the Wednesday before the meeting to be considered. Your 
comment will be recorded and distributed appropriately.  Comments on agenda items will be heard at the time 
each item is considered, including non-agenda items. In-person speakers will be invited to make public 
comments first. Virtual speakers will follow. 

CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE - Pursuant to Government Code Section 84308, any party to a City 
proceeding must disclose on the record any campaign contributions made to a member of the City Council [or 
commission] in excess of $250 in the past 12 months. This disclosure requirement includes contributions by the 
party’s agent and aggregated contributions from persons or entities related to the party. Please make the 
disclosure as soon as possible, but not later than the beginning of the proceeding. 

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT - If, as a participant of this meeting, you need special assistance the 
City will attempt to accommodate you in every reasonable manner. Please contact the City Clerk at either (805) 
688-5575 x206 or cityclerk@cityofsolvang.com.  72- hours’ notice is requested.

LET YOUR VOICE BE HEARD! -  Do you have about one minute a month to help make Solvang better?  The 
City of Solvang is working with FlashVote to engage the community and gather valuable input from residents to 
inform our decisions.  We encourage residents to sign up at www.flashvote.com/Solvang or call 775-235-2240 to 
participate by phone or text only. 
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5:00 PM – REGULAR MEETING 

1. PRELIMINARY MATTERS

CALL TO ORDER 

ROLL CALL 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

APPROVE ORDER OF AGENDA AS PRESENTED 

2. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON AND VICE CHAIRPERSON
Consistent with Solvang Municipal Code Section 2-4-3.A.1, the design review committee shall elect chairperson and Vice 
Chairperson among its members 

3. CONSENT ITEMS
Items on Consent are typically routine and will be approved in one motion. The Chair will call on anyone wishing to address 
the Committee on any Consent item on the agenda, which has not been pulled by the Committee for discussion. Each speaker 
will be permitted to speak only once and comments will be limited to a total of three minutes.

a. Approve Minutes of December 19, 2024 Design Review Committee Meeting………………..…4 

b. Receive and file Planning and Building Division Major Projects List February 2025 …..............8 

4. PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS – NON-AGENDA
This section is intended to provide members of the public with the opportunity to address the Committee on items not on the 
agenda. This section is limited to 30 minutes.  Each speaker will be afforded three minutes and may speak only once. State 
law does not allow the Committee to discuss or act on issues not on the agenda, except to briefly respond or to ask Staff to 
follow up on such items. 

5. DISCUSSION

a. Discussion and possible action for a sign a permit (PA 25-004) for 485 Alisal Rd. #105 (APN
139-182-027) for proposed signage: one (1) awning sign, two (2) wall signs, 2.6 square feet
in size, and a request for an exception to the maximum allowable size of two (2) wall signs,
9 square feet in size, and an exception to the permitted number of projecting signs. The
applicant requests two (2) projecting signs, 6.75 square feet in size. The proposed project is
categorically exempt from CEQA ………………………………………………………...…….11 

b. Discussion and possible action for a Zoning Clearance (PA 25-005) to be issued for an
exterior paint color modification at 1691 Copenhagen Drive (APN 139-182-009). The
proposed project is categorically exempt from CEQA ………………………………………..27 

c. Discussion and recommendation for Land Use Permit 23-302 amending a previously
approved Development Plan for proposed exterior and interior tenant improvements, and a
proposed 5,906 square foot addition for a proposed 10,734 square foot a market and
restaurant located at 1714 Mission Drive (APN 139-240-034). The proposed project is
categorically exempt from CEQA ……………………………………………..…………………33 

d. Oral Presentation regarding Brown Act, Levine Act, and Public Record  

6. COMMITTEE MEMBER COMMENTS

7. CITY STAFF COMMENTS

8. ADJOURNMENT
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AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING 

 
I, A. Rafael Castillo, Planning Manager for the City of Solvang, California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY 
under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, that the foregoing notice was posted 
at the City of Solvang City Hall bulletin board at 1644 Oak Street, Solvang, CA and on the City of 
Solvang website not less than 72 hours prior to the meeting, per Government Code 54954.2. 
 
Dated this 14th day of February 2025. 
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December 19, 2024 
Thursday 

Regular Meeting – 5:00 p.m.  
 
 

5:00 PM – REGULAR MEETING 
 
1. PRELIMINARY MATTERS 

 
CALL TO ORDER   
 
Chair Jacobsen Bates called the meeting to order at 5:06 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chamber, 1644 
Oak Street, Solvang, California. 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
Present: Committee Members: Christopher Lapp, Patrick Cavanaugh, Maryvonne Laparliere 

Martin (arrived at 5:15 p.m.), Chair Esther Jacobsen Bates 
 
Absent: Committee Member: Vice Chair Jennifer Dryden Hess 
 
Staff:  City Manager Randy Murphy, Planning Manager Rafael Castillo, Assistant Planner 

Lisa Scherman, Assistant City Attorney Dave Fleischman, via Zoom 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
Member Cavanaugh led in the Salute to the Flag. 
 
APPROVE ORDER OF AGENDA AS PRESENTED 
 
Motion by Member Cavanaugh, to approve the order of the agenda, as presented, seconded by 
Member Lapp, and carried 3-0. Member Martin and Vice Chair Dryden Hess were absent.  
 
2. CONSENT ITEMS 
 
a. Approve Minutes of November 21, 2024 Design Review Committee Meeting 

 
b. This item was pulled from Consent by Chair Jacobsen Bates for separate discussion.  

 
c. This item was pulled from Consent by Member Cavanaugh for separate discussion.   

 
d. Approve a land use permit for 484 1st. Street (APN 139-182-030) for proposed signage 

totaling eight (8) square feet in size including: one (1) wall sign and one (1) projecting sign. 
The proposed project is categorically exempt from CEQA.  

 
e. Approve a land use permit for 1697 Copenhagen Drive (APN 139-182-021) for proposed 

signage totaling 3.17 square feet in size. The proposed project is categorically exempt from 
CEQA. 

 

MINUTES  
SOLVANG DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE 

REGULAR MEETING 
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f. Approve a land use permit for 1683 Copenhagen Dr. Suite A (APN 139-182-012) for proposed 
signage totaling 17 square feet in size including: one (1) wall sign, two (2) hanging signs, 
and one (1) projecting sign. The proposed project is categorically exempt from CEQA. 

 
Chair Jacobsen Bates pulled Item No. 2.b from Consent for separate discussion. 
 
Member Cavanaugh pulled Item No. 2.c from Consent for separate discussion. 
 
Chair Jacobsen Bates invited public comments. 
 
Brian Schneider 
Dennis Beebe 
 
There were no other public comments on this item.  
 
Motion by Member Cavanaugh to approve Consent Items, as amended, pulling Items No. 2.b and 2.c 
from Consent for separate discussion, seconded by Member Lapp, carried 3-0. Member Martin and 
Vice Chair Dryden Hess were absent.  
 
Member Martin arrived at 5:15 p.m.  
 
EXCLUDED FROM CONSENT 
 
b. Receive and file Planning and Building Division Major Projects List December 2024 
 
Chair Jacobsen Bates invited public comments. 
 
Dennis Beebe 
 
There were no other public comments on this item. 
 
c. Approve a land use permit for 485 Alisal Road Suite 152 (APN 139-182-027) for proposed 

signage totaling seven (7) square feet including one (1) projecting sign, and three (3) window 
signs. The proposed project is categorically exempt from CEQA. 

 
Discussion followed on Member Cavanaugh’s concerns regarding font types 
 
Planning Manager Castillo referenced Reed vs. the Town of Gilbert (2014) limiting municipalities and 
ability to interpret signage only as it relates to time, place and manner. 
 
Member Cavanaugh wanted confirmation by the City Attorney, that font is considered content.   
 
Chair Jacobsen Bates invited public comments. 
 
Brian from 805 Signs responded to Committee concerns regarding the font being part of the brand, 
increased costs of carving out the sign for dimensionality.  
 
Assistant City Attorney Fleischman clarified the legality of regulating fonts is content based. 
 
Motion by Member Lapp to approve Item 2.c, on the conditions that the front hanging sign has 
dimensionality and the elimination of the left French, seconded by Member Martin, and failed 2-2, by 
roll call vote.  Members Cavanaugh and Martin were opposed, and Vice Chair Dryden Hess was 
absent. 
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Planning Manager Castillo reported the applicant may appeal to City Council. 
 
Motion by Member Cavanaugh to approve Consent Item No. 2.b, seconded by Member Lapp, carried 
4-0. Vice Chair Dryden Hess was absent.  
 
3. PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS – NON AGENDA 

 
Chair Jacobsen Bates opened the public communications portion of the meeting. 
 
Mayor Dave Brown 
 
Chair Jacobsen Bates closed public communications on non-agenda items. 
 
4. DISCUSSION 

 
a. Discussion and possible action for a land use permit located 293 Alisal Road (APN 139-234- 

2) for proposed exterior landscaping improvements, exterior paint color, and modification of 
an existing non-conforming pole sign. The proposed project is categorically exempt from 
CEQA 
 

Assistant Planner Lisa Scherman narrated a PowerPoint presentation with details of 293 Alisal Road 
Exterior Landscaping Improvements.  

 
Discussion followed 
 
Chair Jacobsen Bates invited public comments. 

 
Anthony from the Marlo Project responded to Committee questions. 
 
Discussion followed regarding the project approval. 

 
Motion by Member Lapp to approve the proposed exterior landscaping improvements, exterior paint 
color, and modification of an existing non-conforming pole sign with the exception that only the letter L 
is 12.5 inches, and the rest of the letters are 8 inches, seconded by Member Cavanaugh and carried 4-
0. Vice Chair Dryden Hess was absent. 
 
b. Discussion and possible action for a land use permit for exterior paint color at 1697 

Copenhagen Drive and 1693 Alisal Road (APN 139-182-021). The proposed project is 
categorically exempt from CEQA. 
 

Assistant Planner Scherman narrated a PowerPoint presentation regarding 1697 Copenhagen Drive 
Exterior Tenant Improvements. 
 
Discussion followed regarding the location of the property lines and color. 
 
Chair Jacobsen Bates invited public comments. 

 
Mr. St. George, applicant described the proposed color scheme.  

 
There were no other public comments and Chair Jacobsen Bates closed public comments.   

 
Motion by Member Cavanaugh to approve the land use permit for exterior paint color at 1697 
Copenhagen Drive and 1693 Alisal Road (APN 139-182-021), seconded by Member Lapp, and carried 
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3-1.  Chair Jacobsen Bates was opposed, and Vice Chair Dryden Hess was absent.  
 
c. Discussion and provide comments for a Pre-Application for the potential construction of two 

event spaces, one entry portal, construction of one bridal/corporate suite, remodel for an 
existing hay barn, site improvements including new landscaping, courtyard and other 
frontage improvements located at 1054 Alisal Road (APN 137-310-010). The project proposes 
10,677 square feet of new building square footage. 
 

Assistant Planner Scherman narrated a presentation on a Pre-Application for potential construction at 
1054 Alisal Road. 

 
Steve Fort, Applicant and Tony Shonehart spoke on behalf of the applicant and made a presentation. 
 
Chair Jacobsen Bates invited public comments. 

 
Dennis Beebe 

 
Seeing no other public comments, Chair Jacobsen Bates closed this section of the meeting. 
 
Members of the Committee commented on various aspects of the design including having a more 
historic feel, eaves, gutters, the proposed fountain, troughs, lighting, breaking up the massing, the 
water feature, etc. 
 
City staff thank the applicant for their presentation and noted all comments from the DRC would be 
provided to the applicant. 
 
5. COMMITTEE MEMBER COMMENTS  

 
Chair Jacobsen Bates thanked her colleagues and Staff for their work over the last two years and 
encouraged the public to apply for the DRC and Planning Commission. Additionally, she supported Mr. 
Beebe’s comment about making links regarding major projects available for the public and requested 
that Staff and the Committee follow up on abandoned signs.   
 
6. CITY STAFF COMMENTS 
 
Planning Manger Castillo reported City Council passed the Zoning Ordinance, and it will go into effect 
on January 8, 2025; noted that Staff is reviewing the Wildwood Site C project, that a new project at 
1693 Mission was submitted today for future review, that construction has commenced on 1704 Mission 
Road, a project at 1714 Mission Road will come before the DRC and announced a workshop will be 
held to discuss objective designing standards in February or March 2025.   
 
7. ADJOURNMENT 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 7:12 p.m.   
 
    
   Respectfully submitted: 
 
 
 
               
      Rafael Castillo, Planning Manager 
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CITY OF SOLVANG 
PLANNING & BUILDING – MAJOR PROJECT LIST 

February 2025 

Project # Applicant Project Name Address APN Zoning Project Description Project Status Expiration 
Date 

PROJECTS UNDER CONSTRUCTION 

LUP 22-130, 
131,132 

1621 Fir Street, 
LLC 

New SFR Fir 
Street 

1621, 1623, 1625 
Fir Street 

139-141-004 R-3 3 New detached SFR Finaled – Occupancy Issued 

LUP 22-195 Jensen Family 
Trust 

New multi-family 
Development 

420 Fifth Street 139-174-045 R-3 5 Unit multi-family development with 
1 ADU 

Building Permit Issued  11/30/2026 

LUP 23-111 Olsen Fam TR Solvang Inn and 
Cottages 
Remodel 

1515 Mission Dr 139-172-010 VMU Commercial TI to Solvang Inn & 
Cottages. Convert existing managers 
unit to common area and lobby. 
Remodel lobby. Project has been re-
scoped to reduce rooms/office. 

Building Permit Issued 04/28/2025 

LUP 22-282 Solvang Senior 
Center 

Solvang Senior 
Center 

1745 Mission Dr 139-150-024 PI Demolish existing structures and 
replace with a new 2 story, 5,640 sf 
commercial / office space 

Building Permit Issued 01/13/2026 

LUP 210223 Bella Vista SYV, 
LLC 

Bella Vista 1875,1879,1883 
Laurel 

139-100-
049,048,047 

R-2 3 new SFR from an existing 
subdivision 

Building Permit Issued 08/01/2025 

BP 24-064 Archdiocese of 
Los Angeles 

Mission Santa 
Ines Seismic 
Retrofit 

1706 Mission 
Drive 

139-240-067 PI Seismic Retrofit of Mission Santa 
Ines. No exterior work 

Building Permit Issued 10/02/2025 

BP 24-042 On Design LLC 1704 Mission 
Drive hotel 

1704 Mission 
Drive 

139-240-033 VMU New 9 Unit hotel cottages and 
meeting space 
 

Applicant requesting refund / 
project on hold  

11/25/2025 

LUP 23-215 Romain New ADU/ SFR 
addition 

1618 Birch 139-233-002 R-2 
 

1,031 SF detached ADU with a 691 
SF addition to existing SFR with 
ancillary structures 

Building Permit Issued 10/17/2025 

BP 24-079 Mcinerney Façade  
improvement 

475 First Street 139-181-013 VMU Façade improvement on existing 
bicycle shop. Approved by DRC 

Building Permit Issued 01/23/2026 

BP 24-174 Benson Trust New-Coffee 
Shop/Ice Cream 

1618 Copenhagen 
Dr 

139-191-003 VMU Interior Commercial TI for new coffee 
and ice cream shop 
 
 

Building Permit Issued 01/27/2026 

BP 24-198 On Design LLC Parking Lot re-
configuration, re-
striping, flat work 

1693 Mission 
Drive 

139-143-025 VMU Re-configuration of parking lot, re-
stripping, and repair of existing 
flatwork, removal of existing 
landscaping and replacement of 
landscaping new trees.  

Building Permit Issued 02/04/2026 
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CITY OF SOLVANG 
PLANNING & BUILDING – MAJOR PROJECT LIST 

February 2025 

Project # Applicant Project Name Address APN Zoning Project Description Project Status Expiration 
Date 

BP 24-191** FP Old Mill 
Associated LP 

Minor Tenant 
Improvement: 
Tasting Room 

482 First Street 139-182-020 VMU Commercial TI- CaliPaso Wine 
Tasting Room 

Building Permit Issued 01/30/2026 

PROJECTS UNDER BUILDING PERMIT REVIEW 
**denotes permits not requiring discretionary review per California Government Code and/or Solvang Municipal Code 

LUP 210183 Darkstar 
Development, LLC 

670 Alamo 
Pintado Condos 

670 Alamo 
Pintado 

139-530-005 R-3 32 new Multi-unit condo building 
permit phase 

To Be Withdrawn 03/02/2025 

BP 24-182** Whitey New SFR plus 
JADU 

2000 High 
Meadow Road 
 

139-520-019 R-1 New SFR plus JADU Plan Review 08/07/2025 

LUP 23-284** Gutierrez New ADU 516 Fifth Street 139-132-016 VMU 
 

New ADU and garage demo Plan Review 08/06/2025 

BP 24-215** Woodall Building 
and Design 

Minor Tenant 
Improvement : 
New Restaurant  

435 Alisal Rd 139-193-010 VMU Commercial TI – Crudo Restaurant  Awaiting Re-submittal 04/22/2025 

APPROVED ENTITLEMENTS 

LUP 180114 1420 Mission 
Drive LLC 

New Hotel 1420 Mission 
Drive 

137-590-010 VMU New 11 Unit Hotel Approved 11/06/2025 

LUP 200233 Maz Y. Water Wheel 
Building 

425 First Street 139-192-024 VMU Existing commercial building 
renovation with parking waiver 

Approved 3/01/2025 

LUP 210183 Darkstar 
Development, LLC 

670 Alamo 
Pintado Condos 

670 Alamo 
Pintado 

139-530-005 R-3 Condo Map 32 Unit Development Approved 12/04/2025 

LUP 22-011 Cearnal Collective Sansum Clinic 1925 Windmill Ln 139-540-013,014 PO New 30,000 sf medical/office building Approved 2/06/2026 

LUP 22-021 Lonnie Roy 1704 Mission 
Drive hotel 

1704 Mission 
Drive 

139-240-033 VMU New 9 Unit hotel cottages and 
meeting space 
 

Approved 12/04/2026 

  PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN PROCESS 

LUP 23-242 Lots on Alamo 
Pintoado LLC 

Wildwood-SB 
330 Application 

N/A 139-530-001,002 R-3/R-1 Proposed 100 multi-family units with 
20 affordable housing units with 
proposed State Density Bonus. 
Utilizing SB 330 application via CGC 
Section 65941.1 

Deemed Complete / CEQA 
Analysis 

12/23/2025 
unless 
extended by 
applicant 
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CITY OF SOLVANG 
PLANNING & BUILDING – MAJOR PROJECT LIST 

February 2025 

Project # Applicant Project Name Address APN Zoning Project Description Project Status Expiration 
Date 

LUP 23-302 Lonnie Roy LUCCA Market 
& Deli 
Amendment 

1714 Mission 
Drive 

139-240-034 VMU Amendment to approved 
Development Plan (Resolution No 22-
07). Proposed amendment include. 
additions are proposed to the existing 
structure along the existing drive thru. 

DRC 2/20/2025 12/13/2025 

PA 24-003 Valeueven Fam / 
Power Trust 

Valeueven Fam / 
Power Trust 

700 Mesa Dr 137-750-014/137-
120-083 

PR 3 Parcel Lot Line Adjustment Awaiting Re-submittal 01/13/2026 

PA 25-001 SBID, LLC 1693 Mission 
Minor TI 

1639 Mission 139-143-025 VMU Minor Tenant Improvement, new 
windows/doors for 1693 Mission Ice 
Crean Shop. No expansion of 
building, like for like improvement of 
color and façade. Under 500 square 
feet of total scope of work. 

Under Review – Zoning 
Clearance 

01/13/2026 

PA 25-002 Hygge Boba Tea Wall Signs 1665 Copenhagen 
Dr 

139-182-016 VMU Two (2) new walls signs Awaiting Re-submittal 06/24/2025 

PA 25-004 Hoppe Signage 485 Alisal 139-182-027 VMU Two (2) wall signs, two (2) projecting 
signs 

DRC 2/20/2025 04/23/2025 

PA 25-005 Rasmussen Trust Rasmussen 
Trust 

1691 Copenhagen 
Dr 

139-182-009 VMU Exterior Paint DRC 2/20/2025 01/24/2026 

PA 25-006 Alisal Guest 
Ranch 

Temporary Use 
Permit – Temp 
Kitchen Facilities 

1054 Alisal Road 137-310-010 AT Temporary Use permit under new 
Municipal Code to allow for temporary 
kitchen facilities within temporary 
trailers during construction / remodel 
of commercial kitchen (BP 24-110). 

Approved 06/28/2025 

PA 25-007 Cottage Hospital Pre-App Cottage 
Hospital 

2050 Viborg Rd 139-310-051 PI Pre-application for a commercial 
addition to Cottage Hospital to 
accommodate MRI Room/Area 

Plan Review Upon 
Completion 

PA 25-008 City of Solvang General Plan 
Amendment-
Safety Element 

City Wide Amend the City’s Safety element to 
address Hazard Mitigation Plan 
adoption for FEMA fund recovery 

Plan Review Upon 
completion 
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DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE STAFF REPORT 
 

AGENDA ITEM 5.a 
 

Meeting Date February 20, 2025 
 

SUBJECT: Discussion and possible action for a sign a permit (PA 25-004) for 485 
Alisal Rd. #105 (APN 139-182-027) for proposed signage: one (1) awning 
sign, two (2) wall signs, 2.6 square feet in size, and a request for an 
exception to the maximum allowable size of two (2) wall signs, 9 square 
feet in size, and an exception to the permitted number of projecting signs. 
The applicant requests two (2) projecting signs, 6.75 square feet in size. 
The proposed project is categorically exempt from CEQA 

 
PREPARED BY: Lisa Scherman, Assistant Planner 
 
 
DISCUSSION: 
The applicant will be opening a new retail store located at 485 Alisal Rd. #105 (APN 139-182-027) in 
the Village Mixed Use (VMU) Zoning District. The applicant is requesting two exceptions: the maximum 
allowable size of two wall signs and an exception for the permitted number of projecting signs. All other 
proposed signage meets the standards of section 11-3-8 of the Solvang Municipal Code (SMC).  The 
applicant proposes 36.7 square feet of total signage. 
 
Project Information 
 
Property Owner Harmony Real Estate II, LLC 

 

Applicant: Only in California General Store 

Address 485 Alisal Road #5 

APN: 139-182-027 

General Plan 
Designation: 

Tourist Commercial/ Village 
Commercial 

Zoning: Village Mixed Use (VMU)/ 
Design District- Village District 
(DD-1) 

 
Project Description 
The applicant requests approval of 36.7 square feet of signage for the following: 

• One (1) awning sign. The awning is existing and faces Alisal Rd. The applicant proposes 
painted lettering on the front and sides of valance. 

• Two (2) wall signs, 2.6 square feet in size which will be affixed to the wall between two different 
sets of doors facing Alisal Road. The wall signs are made of medium density overlay (MDO) 
wood panels with an overlay printed logo. The sign is dimensional. 

• The applicant requests an exception to the maximum allowable size for wall signs per 11-13-8 
of the Solvang Municipal Code (SMC). The applicant is proposing two (2) wall signs 9 square 
feet in size. The signs are dimensional and will be affixed to wall above two separate entries 
facing Alisal Road. 

• The applicant requests an exception to the permitted number of projecting signs per 11-13-
10(B)(1) of the SMC. The applicant requests two projecting signs, 6.75 square feet in size. The 
signs are dimensional and will be mounted to existing brackets facing Alisal Road.  

 

VMU 

VMU 

PI 
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Zoning Ordinance 
The applicant is requesting a modification for two (2) proposed wall signs for the maximum allowable 
size and two (2) proposed projecting signs for the permitted number.  The remaining signs requested 
by the applicant are consistent with the purpose and intent of the City’s Zoning Ordinance based on the 
table.   
 

Solvang Municipal Code (SMC) Sign Regulations 11-13 
TRC (Village Area) Zoning 

District Standards  Requirement Proposed Meets Standard 
Awning sign max. letter height 5 in. 5 in. max Yes 
Awning sign max. descriptive words 2 per side 2 per side Yes 
Awning sign max. letter height for 
descriptive words 

3 in. 3 in. max Yes 

Wall sign max. size 7 sf. 2.6 sf. Yes 
Max. letter height 8 in. 1.46 in. Yes 

Exceptions Requested 
Wall sign max. size 7 sf. 9 sf. Exception required 
Max. letter height 8 in. 5.07 in. max. Yes 
Projecting sign max. size 7 sf. 6.75 sf. Yes 
Max. letter height 8 in. 2.4 in. max. Yes 
Minimum clearance from sidewalk 7 ft. 7.8 ft. Yes 
Max. number permitted One sign Two signs Exception required 
Maximum signage allowed per site 95 sf. 37 sf. Yes 

 
Proposed Awning Sign 
An Awning sign is defined as “Any sign or graphic attached to, painted on, or applied to the valance of a 
canvas awning. Awning signs shall include the name of the business on the front valance, not to 
exceed five inches in height. Two additional words of business specific information may be used per 
awning side (front, left, right, etc.) for a maximum of six descriptive words total. Descriptions shall not 
exceed three inches in height” (11-13-10(D)). 
 

Front Awning sign, facing Alisal Rd. 
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Proposed Wall Signs 
The applicant proposes two identical Wall signs. A Wall Sign is defined as, “A sign affixed in any 
manner to any exterior wall of a building or structure, and which is parallel to and projects not more 
than six inches at all points from the building on which it is located.” (11-13-10(A)). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Proposed Wall Sign Exception  
The applicant is requesting an exception to the maximum allowable size for two (2) Wall signs. The two 
signs are identical. The placement of the applicant’s logo creates the square footage to exceed the 
maximum allowable size per sign. Per 11-13-7(C)(1.d) of the SMC “If the sign is irregularly shaped, a 
box shall be drawn around the sign and used to calculate the square footage of the proposed sign”. 
 
 
 

  

Proposed Wall Signs facing Alisal Rd. 

 
Proposed Wall signs, facing Alisal Rd. 
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Proposed Projecting Sign Exception 
The applicant is requesting an exception to the maximum number permitted for projecting signs per 
frontage.  The applicant is requesting two identical projecting signs along the same frontage (Alisal). 
Per 11-13-10(B) of the SMC “Location and Number Permitted. One projecting sign per building 
frontage, as allowed in accordance with square footage limits.”  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CEQA Determination 
The proposed signage is Categorically Exempt (Class 1) from the provisions of the California 
Environmental Quality Act (California Public Resources Code §§ 21000, et seq., “CEQA”) and CEQA 
Guidelines (Title 14 California Code of Regulations §§ 15000, et seq.) pursuant to Section 15301, 
because the proposed signage is considered a minor alteration of an existing structure that features no 
expansion of the existing or proposed use.  
 
Findings Required for Approval by the Design Review Committee  
The following are pertinent standards from the Solvang Municipal Code that the committee must 
consider when making their decision. Based on the review the proposed application, city staff 
recommends the committee make the following facts and findings for signs that do not require an 
exception: 
 
Section 11-13-12(D)(1) Sign Review Criteria 
a. The sign is in proportion to and visually consistent with the architectural character of the building. 

 
FACT: The proposed signage (not inclusive of the exception requests) is visually consistent and 
proportional to the existing building design. The proposed signage conforms to all pertinent sign 
regulations as established by the Solvang Municipal Code.  
 

b. There is no needless repetition, redundancy, or proliferation of signage as the proposed signage 
meets all objective standards and does not exceed the maximum amount of signage. Each sign is 
developed for its specific purpose, as the wall signs are geared towards motorists, the projecting 
sign is geared towards pedestrians. 

Proposed Projecting signs, facing Alisal Rd. 

14



 
FACT: The proposed signage (not inclusive of the exception requests) includes one awning sign 
and four wall signs, which may be utilized to identify the business from the roadway, one projecting 
sign which is used to identify the business from a pedestrian level. The signs do not obscure from 
view or unduly detract from existing signage. 
 

c. The sign does not obscure from view or unduly detract from existing signage. 
 
FACT: Proposed sign locations (not inclusive of exception requests) do not obscure nor detract 
from existing signage on the premise. 
 

d. The size, shape, color and placement of the sign and any lighting is compatible to and harmonious 
with the building which it identifies and with the areas in which it will be located. 
 
FACT: The size and shape of the signs (not inclusive of exception requests) are compatible with 
the existing building. The proposed locations provide readily identifiable information for the 
business. No lighting is proposed. 
 

Findings Required for Exception to Sign Standards  
Consistent with Solvang Municipal Code section 11-13-14(F), the following are findings for Approval of 
an Exception. Granting an exception must be based on at least one of the following findings:  

1. There are exceptional or unusual circumstances applying to the property involved which do not 
apply generally to properties in the vicinity with the same zoning, such as, but not limited to: 

a. The presence of a legal, nonconforming use; 
b. Visual obstructions; 
c. Unusual building location or setback; 
d. Unusual building design, architectural style, or historic significance. 

 
2. The sign for which an exception is requested is a nonconforming sign that acts as a 

neighborhood landmark or focal point while not disrupting views of prominent community 
landscape features. When granting an exception, the design review committee shall require that 
as many nonconforming elements of the sign as possible be eliminated while allowing its basic 
form and character to remain. 

 
3. The exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the sign regulations (see section 11-

13-2 of this chapter) and will not constitute a grant of special privilege or entitlement inconsistent 
with limitations applied to other properties in the vicinity with the same zoning. 

 
4. The sign exception is for superior design and will not result in visual clutter and is consistent 

with the intent and purpose of these sign regulations. 
 

The applicant is requesting an exception to the maximum allowable size for two (2) wall signs, and 
an exception to the permitted number of projecting signs. The DRC will need to make the above 
findings to grant a sign exception 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
1. Approve a sign permit for 485 Alisal Rd. #105 (APN 139-182-027) for proposed signage: one (1) 

awning sign, two (2) wall signs, each 2.6 square feet in size, and one (1) projecting sign, 6.75 
square feet in size for a total of 11.95 square feet of total on-site signage and a determination 
that the project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). 
 

2. The Design Review Committee may approve a sign permit exception for an exceedance of 
maximum square footage for two (2) wall signs and an exception to permitted number of 
projecting signs based on affirmative of the findings consistent with Solvang Municipal Code 
Section 11-13-14.F. 
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3. The Design Review Committee may approve a sign permit but direct the applicant to modify the 

proposed signage. The DRC should be specific in their direction to city staff and the applicant 
regarding modifications. It is recommended that the DRC direct approval of modifications by the 
Planning Manager or their designees. 

 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
The Applicant paid the Design Review Committee fee.  
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
A – Applicant package 
B- Applicant exception request 
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816 Reddick St.
Santa Barbara, CA 93103

805.965.1410
dan@freedomsigns.com

Date - 1-16-25

Project : ONLY IN CALIFORNIA GENERAL STORE Address : 485 Alisal Road, Solvang APN : 

1. Cover
2. Site Plan
3. Signs to Scale
4. Front Elevation
5. Side Elevation
6. Photosims
7. Surroundings
8. Hardware/Colors

Attachment A
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816 Reddick St.
Santa Barbara, CA 93103

805.965.1410
dan@freedomsigns.com

Date - 1-16-25

Project : ONLY IN CALIFORNIA GENERAL STORE Address : 485 Alisal Road, Solvang APN : 

Al
is
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d

N
Scale - 1”:20’

95ft

485 Alisal Rd
Suite 105

Only in California
General Store

Site Plan

Sign A

Sign B

Sign C

Sign D

Vicinity Map

246
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485 Alisal Rd

Awning Lettering

Sign E

Sign F
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816 Reddick St.
Santa Barbara, CA 93103

805.965.1410
dan@freedomsigns.com

Date - 1-26-25

Project : ONLY IN CALIFORNIA GENERAL STORE Address : 485 Alisal Road, Solvang APN : 

Scale - 1”:1’

x2 Wall Signs (Signs A & B) mounted above doors
in same locations as previous tenant signage 

3/4” MDO (WOOD) panels with 1/4”  overlay printed logo + white lettering
general store + white pin stripe border aand orange background = painted

x2 Blade Signs (Signs C & D) mounted on existing brackets
in same locations as previous tenant signage

3/4” MDO (WOOD) panels with 1/4” acrylic overaly printed logo + white lettering
general store + white pin stripe border aand orange background = painted

Signs to Scale

Sign A = 7sqft
Sign B = 7sqft

Sign C = 6.75sqft
Sign D = 6.75sqft

Sign E = 2.6sqft
Sign F = 2.6sqft

Total sign area = 32.7sqft 

x2 Wall Signs (Signs E&F) mounted next to doors
under lanterns 

3/4” MDO (WOOD) panels with 1/4”  overlay printed logo + white lettering
general store + white pin stripe border aand orange background = painted
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816 Reddick St.
Santa Barbara, CA 93103

805.965.1410
dan@freedomsigns.com

Date - 1-24-25

Project : ONLY IN CALIFORNIA GENERAL STORE Address : 485 Alisal Road, Solvang APN : 

Scale - 1/2”:1’

Awning valance lettering

Signs to Scale

PAINTED LETTERING ON FRONT AWNING VALANCE

PAINTED LETTERING ON SIDES OF AWNING VALANCE
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816 Reddick St.
Santa Barbara, CA 93103

805.965.1410
dan@freedomsigns.com

Date - 1-24-25

Project : ONLY IN CALIFORNIA GENERAL STORE Address : 485 Alisal Road, Solvang APN : 

Scale -1/8”:1’

95ft

Sign A Sign B

Sign C Sign D

Front Elevation

Sign E Sign F
Awning Valance Lettering 
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816 Reddick St.
Santa Barbara, CA 93103

805.965.1410
dan@freedomsigns.com

Date - 1-24-25

Project : ONLY IN CALIFORNIA GENERAL STORE Address : 485 Alisal Road, Solvang APN : 

Scale -1/8”:1’

Signs C & D

Side Elevation

7.8ft

4ft
Awning lettering
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816 Reddick St.
Santa Barbara, CA 93103

805.965.1410
dan@freedomsigns.com

Date - 1-26-25

Project : ONLY IN CALIFORNIA GENERAL STORE Address : 485 Alisal Road, Solvang APN : 

Photosims

Building frontage sim showing wall and blade signs in place doorway sim showing wall sign in place
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816 Reddick St.
Santa Barbara, CA 93103

805.965.1410
dan@freedomsigns.com

Date - 1-16-25

Project : ONLY IN CALIFORNIA GENERAL STORE Address : 485 Alisal Road, Solvang APN : 

View of property looking South down Alisal Rd. View of property looking North up Alisal Rd.

*all previous tenant signage to be removed 
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816 Reddick St.
Santa Barbara, CA 93103

805.965.1410
dan@freedomsigns.com

Date - 1-16-25

Project : ONLY IN CALIFORNIA GENERAL STORE Address : 485 Alisal Road, Solvang APN : 

Alpha brite hardware and s hooks 
min 3/16” chain where necessary
all visible hardware painted matte black

Blade sign hardware

Wall sign hardware

min 3/8” lag screws + wall wall anchors
heads painted to match background color

background color letter color letter color
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February 13, 2025 

City of Solvang – Planning Division 

411 Second St 

Solvang, CA 93463 

 

Via.Email 

Subject: PA 25-004: 485 Alisal Rd. Suite #105, Only In California General Store Permanent Signage 

 

Dear Planning & DRC, 

We would like to request two minor variances for our exterior signage due to the exceptional size of the 
frontage and eight entrance doors of our store on which the nonconforming signs would be located.  

The first is to ask for a 9 square feet maximum size limit of a wall sign if we are to draw a box around the 
sign. With the amount of frontage this store has (95 feet) and all seven doors being double doors with 
elaborate trim, the 7sf limit will make the sign look disproportionately small above any of the doorways 
on this façade. The oval size of the sign is 7 square feet, but the tip of the California state graphic is what 
makes our sign exceed the 7 square feet. Our store name is also quite long, and it won’t be very readable 
for customers if the signs are so small.  

The second request is for one additional blade sign than the single blade sign allotted per business. As 
you may notice in the picture, the storefront extends 95 ft and has 8 entrance doors (the eighth is on the 
back corner). It is confusing to the customer where our single store might start and end, and where the 
unlocked entry doors are (when closed on a cold day). We kindly request two blade signs. It will be 
proportionate to the storefront and provide visual balance to have one on either side of the awning that 
runs through the middle of the frontage.  

Thank you for considering our request for this exception. 

Best, 

Taryn Hoppe 

Taryn Hoppe 

Owner, Only In California General Store – Solvang 

496 Jefferson St, San Francsico CA 94109 

 

 

Attachment B
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DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE STAFF REPORT 
 

AGENDA ITEM 5.b 
Meeting Date February 20, 2025 

 
SUBJECT: Discussion and possible action for a Zoning Clearance (PA 25-005) to be 

issued for an exterior paint color modification at 1691 Copenhagen Drive 
(APN 139-182-009). The proposed project is categorically exempt from 
CEQA  

 
PREPARED BY: Lisa Scherman, Assistant Planner 
 
 
DISCUSSION: 
The applicant proposes a change in exterior paint color at 1691 Copenhagen Drive (APN 139-182-009). 
The property is located in the Village Mixed Use (VMU) Zoning District. All changes proposed are for 
the building frontage facing Copenhagen Drive.  
 
Project Information 
 
Property Owner Dagny Rasmussen 

  

Applicant: Linda Rasmussen 

APN: 139-182-009 

General Plan 
Designation: 

Tourist Commercial/ 
Village Commercial 

Zoning: Village Mixed-Use 
(VMU)/ 
Design District- 
Village District (DD-1) 

 
Project Description 
The Applicant requests (DRC) review and approval for the following: 
 

• Exterior paint. The body of the building will be painted a custom red “Ace 128 B” similar to a 
Pompeiian Red. The applicant is also painting the interior walkway. Designer White will be used 
as an accent color for the interior portion of the arches, lower portion of the shop window, and 
the ceiling of the walkway. 

• The applicant has added a swatch to the building for the Design Review Committee to view. It is 
located above the shop window facing Copenhagen. 

Project Site 
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Proposed exterior paint color. Front elevation facing Copenhagen Drive 

 

Interior walkway facing Copenhagen Drive 
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Consistency with Adopted Design Guidelines and General Plan 
The objective standards contains language regarding “approved color platters contained in the adopted 
Design Handbook.” This handbook is not complete, awaiting decisions from the City Council and 
outcomes from a public workshop to be held in late February/Early March. The adopted Design 
Guidelines do not have a specified color palette or adopted color schemes for the Village. The newly 
adopted Community Design Element of the 2045 Solvang General Plan does contain language 
regarding color that includes the following: 
 

Old World Danish style buildings are often known for their rich vibrant hues of paint colors 
alongside dark wood framing and half timbers. Buildings were painted to protect the materials 
from weather, and colors were a stylistic choice and a sign of wealth, social status, and the 
overall style of the time.   
 
The most common paint colors used throughout Denmark in the Renaissance were red and 
dark ochre (a dark earth tone yellow) because these were the cheapest and most accessible 
pigments in the region and held up the most against the elements. (CD Page 22) 

 
The DRC has referred to other, non-adopted books and color schemes to direct city staff on color 
application types. While these provide a good guide, these have not been formally adopted, nor readily 
accessible to applicants outside of either purchase of the materials or drop by the counter to review.  
 
Based on the language in the adopted Community Design Element and Design Guidelines, the DRC 
may make consistency findings that the proposed exterior colors are consistent with the intent of the 
adopted documents in absence of adopted color swatches or palettes. 
 
Findings Required for Approval or Denial by the Design Review Committee 
The following are pertinent standards from the Solvang Municipal Code that the committee must 
consider when making their decision (Solvang Municipal Code Section 2-4-4.C). 
 

1. There shall be harmony of material, color and composition of all sides of a structure or building. 

Location of paint swatch on the building 
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2. There shall be a harmonious relationship with existing and proposed adjoining developments, 

avoiding excessive variety and monotonous repetition, but allowing similarity of style, if 
warranted. 

 
3. The project shall be in substantial conformance with the design review committee guidelines. 

 
CEQA Determination 
The proposed project is Categorically Exempt (Class 1) from the provisions of the California 
Environmental Quality Act (California Public Resources Code §§ 21000, et seq., “CEQA”) and CEQA 
Guidelines (Title 14 California Code of Regulations §§ 15000, et seq.) pursuant to Section 15301, 
because the proposed exterior paint is considered a minor alteration of an existing structure that 
features no expansion of the existing or proposed use. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
1. The Committee may approve a Zoning Clearance for exterior paint modification as presented by the 

applicant for the property 1691 Copenhagen Drive (APN 139-182-009);  
 
or 
 

2. The Committee may request color modification for the property located at1691 Copenhagen Drive 
(APN 139-182-009). The applicant may appeal this decision to the City Council within 10 days of 
the DRC’s decision, consistent with Solvang Municipal Code section 2-4-3. C or may adjust the 
proposed façade colors and return to the DRC for further consideration and approval.  
 

 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
The Applicant paid the Design Review Committee Review fee.  
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
A – Applicant package 
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DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE STAFF REPORT 
 

AGENDA ITEM 5.c 
 

Meeting Date February 20, 2025 
 

SUBJECT: Discussion and recommendation for Land Use Permit 23-302 amending a 
previously approved Development Plan for proposed exterior and interior 
tenant improvements, and a proposed 5,906 square foot addition for a 
proposed 10,734 square foot a market and restaurant located at 1714 
Mission Drive (APN 139-240-034). The proposed project is categorically 
exempt from CEQA 

 
PREPARED BY: Rafael Castillo, AICP, Planning and Building Manager 
 
 
DISCUSSION: 
On August 1, 2022, the Planning Comission approved a “Development Plan” for a commerical tenant 
improvement to convert a previous bank into a market, deli, and restruant. Along with the proposed 
conversion, the applicant proposed an addition of 5,713 square feet (sf) to the existing structure for a 
total of 10,734 sf. The proposed addition included restaurant seating and an outdoor patio. In 
preliminary assement of the building for construction of the proposed uses, the applicant discovered 
that the proposed improvements would require a complete structural upgrade of the building, thereby 
making the project cost probhitive. The applicant requests an amendment to the approved development 
plan revising the proposed addition to a larger structure in order to avoid costly structural upgrades to 
the existing building.  
 

Previously Approved Site Plan 
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Project Information 
 
Property Owner Yook Ming Man & Mabel 

Man Revocable Trust 

 

Applicant: SBID, LLC 

Address 1714 Mission Drive 

APN: 139-240-034 

General Plan 
Designation: 

Tourist Related/Village 
Commercial  

Zoning: Village Mixed-Use (VMU) / 
Design District – Village 
District (DD-1) 

 
Project Description 
The applicant seeks an amendment to a previously approved development plan. The approved 
development plan included a market, deli, and restaurant with a proposed addition of 5,713 square feet. 
The applicant proposed the following amendments to the approved development plan: 

• Eliminate the deli portion of the proposed project and create a market and restaurant. 
• Reconfigure the proposed addition to fit the proposed new operations to avoid costly structural 

upgrades to the existing building. 
• Proposed increase of the proposed addition from 5,713 sf to approximately 5,900 sf, a 187 

square foot increase in size which includes proposed building addition on the western portion of 
the existing building, as well as, an addition on the rear converting the former drive through 
lanes into commercial space.  

• Other previously approved improvements include demolition of side Porte-cohere, entryway, 
which is revised in the proposed amendment. 

• Revise the approved exterior brick/stucco mix that is existing with all stucco and replace brick 
with stucco and half timbering utilizing a lighter “red” hue for the exterior paint and brown hue for 
the existing and proposed half-timbers. 

• Revising the approved landscaping plan to include landscaping along the southern property 
boundary (city parking lot) and additional landscaping in the parking lot versus the previously 
approved project.  

 
Existing Site Photos 

 
  

VMU 

OS 

PI 

PI 

VMU 

VMU 

Project Site 

34



Proposed Site Plan Amendment 
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Proposed Floor Plan Amendment 

 

  

Proposed 
Restaurant 
Area 

Proposed 
Market 

 

B
ack of H

ouse 
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Proposed Elevation Amendments 

East Elevation (Facing Mission Santa Ines) 

 

West Elevation (Facing Proposed Lilisod Cottage Hotel) 

 

North Elevation (Facing Mission Drive) 

 

South Elevation (Facing City Parking Lot) 
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Community Design Element Consistency 
The Following are pertinent policies that the proposed amendment is consistent with from the adopted 
Community Design Element in the 2045 Solvang General Plan. Many of the policies of the Community 
Design Element pertain to “new buildings” versus stating the policies should be applied to new 
construction or additions of a certain size. Based on this, the following are pertinent to the proposed 
amendment, as the proposed project includes re-use of an existing structure.  
 

• CD 1.14 Street Trees and Tree Canopy. The City shall require street trees citywide, 
including in medians, to create an expanded tree canopy and to reduce the urban heat 
island effect. 

• CD 2.4. Village Area Structure Orientation: The city should encourage orientation of 
shops to pedestrian traffic rather than automobile traffic in the Village area. 

• CD 2.21 Landscaping. The City shall encourage landscaping to be used to relieve the 
appearance of solid unbroken elevations. 

 
Additionally, the Community Design Element policy 2.6 states the following: 

The City shall require street and structure lighting using Dark Skies standards to minimize visual 
and ecological impacts by preventing glare, limiting the amount of light that falls on neighboring 
properties, and avoiding light pollution of the night sky. 

 
Based on this policy, along with the adopted objective standards, city staff recommends a condition be 
added for planning commission consideration that proposed outdoor and building lighting meet this 
standard (see objective standards discussion). 
 
Design Guidelines Consistency 
Although the City Council has recently adopted Objective Design Standards in the village, the design 
guidelines remain in place. The proposed project meets the following pertinent guidelines: 
 

• The applicant proposes to continue the use of half timbers and adds timbers to the building 
façade. 

• The proposed half-timbers are darker in color to provide contrast. 
• Parking is oriented to the side of the building. 
• The proposed roof remains composite roofing material which is consistent with the majority of 

the existing building. 
 
The adopted design guidelines state that “windows must be divided into panes, with horizontal and 
vertical painted mullions, and windows shall be deep set to maintain the appearance of thick walls.” The 
existing building does not contain any of these elements. The applicant proposes to maintain the 
existing look of no panes. The building pre-dates the approval of the City’s Design Guidelines. The 
proposed addition does not include the divided window panes, therefore carrying consistency of 
window types and sizes throughout the proposed addition.  
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Zoning Ordinance Consistency 
The proposed project is located in the Village Mixed-Use Zone (VMU) which was formerly known as the 
TRC zone. The following matrix includes the standards within the VMU zone and the minimum or 
maximum requirements.  
 

Zoning Ordinance Consistency – Village Mixed-Use (VMU) 
Section 11-7-4 Solvang Municipal Code 

Standards  Requirement Proposed  Meets Standard 
Lot Size (square feet) 0 sf 40,514 sf Yes 
Lot Width (feet) 50’ 182’ Yes 
Front Setback (feet) 0’ 12.58’ Yes 
Side Setback (feet) 0’ 1.5’/48’ Yes 
Rear Setback (feet) 0’ 18’ Yes 
Building Coverage(percentage) 100 % 28% Yes 
Height (feet) 35’ 19.4’ Yes 
Floor Area Ratio (FAR) 3.0 0.28 Yes 
Min. Landscaping (percentage) 0% 15% Yes 
Parking 1 space per 

300 sf (33 
total) 

37 Yes 

 
The proposed project meets all underlying standards of the VMU zoning district. 
 
Objective Design Standards 
The City Council enacted objective design standards within the Design District Overlay (DD-1) for the 
Village. The objective design standards are a starting point for new development, as well as additions 
over 500 square feet. These standards allow city staff to review projects based on measurable 
standards before deeming a project complete. The following are standards applicable to this project. 
Additional discussion regarding some of the items are below the table.  
 

Village Design District Standards 
Section 11-10A-6 Solvang Municipal Code 

Standards  Requirement Proposed  Meets 
Standard 

Façade –  Wood, Faux wood, stucco 
smooth finish 

Wood/Stucco Yes 

Unarticulated or blank walls 
adjacent to public right-of-way 
shall not run in a continuous 
plane of more than fifteen (15) 
feet. 

An opening with 
transparent glazing 
providing views into work 
areas, display areas, 
patios, outdoor spaces, 
sales areas, lobbies, or 
similar spaces; 
A working door for 
ingress/egress; 
Public art. 

Partially meets 
standard. 

See 
discussion 

Half-timbering Wood or synthetic 
composite 
Main Beams- width 6 in – 
18 in. 
Verticals spaces  

6” inches in width, 
vertical spaces have 
been met. 

Yes 
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Village Design District Standards 
Section 11-10A-6 Solvang Municipal Code 

Standards  Requirement Proposed  Meets 
Standard 

Roofing Materials Architectural grade 
asphalt composition that 
mimics the appearance of 
traditional roofing 
materials that contain 
dimensionality and color 
variation.  
 

Utilizing existing 
architectural grade 
asphalt that has 
color/white and has 
dimensionality 

Yes 

Window Placement Spaced a minimum of 12” 
apart, 24” from corner of 
building 

18’ Yes 

Window Proportions 2:1 to 3:2 ration Windows meet 3:2 
ratio 

Yes 

Window Trim Min. Depth of 6” inches. To match existing 
depth of 6” 

Yes 

Lighting Shielded fixtures limited to 
15 feet in height.  

Non-shielded No, see 
discussion 

Trash Enclosures Consistent with building 
architecture, and 
screened from public right 
of way. 

Trash enclosures 
located rear portion 
of the building, 
screened and 
consistent with 
proposed 
architecture. 

Yes 

 
Proposed Facade 
The proposed project was previously approved prior to the adoption of objective design standards. The 
proposed amendments were submitted prior to the adoption of these objective standards, and were 
submitted in late 2023 with various re-submittals in 2024. City staff completed project review during the 
time period when the standards were put into place. Based on the new standards, previously approved 
elevations including the north, which faces a public street, would not meet façade articulation 
requirements. The proposed east does not meet the following standard, consistent with 11-10A-6.B.1.b 
of the Solvang Municipal Code: 

 
Solvang Municipal Code Section 11-10A-6.B.1.b 
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On the east elevation, the applicant proposes half-timbers on the addition portion (new construction), 
which provides some façade relief, therefore a blank wall does not exist but does not meet the 
standard. On the east elevation closer to Mission Drive, a blank wall with no half-timbers is proposed. 
Because the applicant had submitted during the change over, and has not been explicit on using the 
new standards, City staff recommends the following be conditioned as a part of any recommendation 
from the DRC: 

• Additional half-timber design on the east elevation near the southern portion of the site 
(proposed addition area) as a comprise since the proposed project has been mostly reviewed 
under the previous zoning ordinance.  

• Either use of a window, or half-timbering on the east elevation closest to Mission Drive as a 
comprise since the proposed project has been mostly reviewed under the previous zoning 
ordinance. 

 
 

 
 
The west elevation is now consisted mostly blank under the new objective design standards. However, 
this elevation is not considered “facing a public street”, as it is an interior lot line, and a proposed 
cottage hotel had initially started construction but has been halted by the applicant. The applicant has 
indicated that many “back of house” functions would take place along this elevation, and the proposed 
additions would create a structure within 6-feet of the property line, which may prohibit the use of 
windows and other treatments for consistency with the 2022 California Building Code. the existing 
elevation contains windows near the center of the building, along with drive-up windows for previous 
bank cashiering uses. The previously approved elevation included pop-out brick with a mix of plaster 
along this elevation. The proposed amendment includes half-timbering patterns. The DRC may request 
additional articulation on this elevation, however, may be limited due to building code issues. 
 
It is recommended that city staff recommendations, or other DRC recommendations be completed 
either through the form of project conditions, which will be reviewed by city staff at the time of building 
permit submittal, and approved by the Planning Commission, or direct the applicant to make changes 
prior to Planning Commission public hearing. 
 
Proposed Lighting 
In the applicant package, the applicant included light fixtures that does not meet the objective standards 
consistent with SMC section 11-10A-6.C which states the following: 
 

 
The proposed lighting does not direct light downward (See Attachment A). On the proposed project 
elevations, these show lights on the building that do direct light downward. For compliance with this 

East Elevation – Near City Parking Lot East Elevation – Near Mission 
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section, city staff proposes a condition that lighting fixtures be shielded and direct light downward, as 
approved by city staff. 
 
Proposed Building Color & Materials 
The objective standards contain language regarding “approved color platters contained in the adopted 
Design Handbook.” This handbook is not complete, awaiting decisions from the City Council and 
outcomes from a public workshop to be held in late early March. The adopted Design Guidelines does 
not have a specified color palette or adopted color schemes for the Village. The newly adopted 
Community Design Element of the 2045 Solvang General Plan does contain language regarding color 
that includes the following: 
 

Old World Danish style buildings are often known for their rich vibrant hues of paint colors 
alongside dark wood framing and half timbers. Buildings were painted to protect the materials 
from weather, and colors were a stylistic choice and a sign of wealth, social status, and the 
overall style of the time.   
 
The most common paint colors used throughout Denmark in the Renaissance were red and 
dark ochre (a dark earth tone yellow) because these were the cheapest and most accessible 
pigments in the region and held up the most against the elements. Buildings painted blue or 
green were often a sign of wealth and high social status as these pigments were expensive and 
rare (CD Page 22) 

 
The DRC has referred to other, non-adopted books and color schemes to direct city staff on color 
application types. While these provide a good guide, these have not been formally adopted, nor readily 
accessible to applicants outside of either purchase of the materials or drop by the counter to review.  
 
The proposed project includes painting the proposed stucco exterior with the reddish brown hue, that 
mimics the existing brick. The existing brick will be removed. This hue is outlined in the Community 
Design Chapter of the 2045 Solvang General Plan. The proposed color of the half-timber is a dark 
brown, consistent with both the adopted Objective Standards, and Community Design Element, 
however, the selected color may warrant to be darker if paired with the proposed reddish façade. The 
DRC should make a recommendation based on the applicant’s proposed color scheme.  
 
CEQA Determination 
The previous approved project qualified for a Class 32 exemption, as the proposed addition was 
greater than 7,500 square feet. The proposed addition additional 717 square feet from the previous 
approved project, or less than 10% of the previous approved square footage. The proposed 
amendments will require a revision to the Class 32 exemption, however, the proposed project still 
meets the requirements outlaid in this exemption. The exemption will be provided to the Planning 
Commission for approval.  
 
DRC Action 
The DRC shall provide a recommendation to the Planning Commission.  

 
ALTERNATIVES: 
None 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
The Applicant paid the pre-application review few.  
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
A – Applicant package 
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PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET INDEX

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

VICINITY MAP

TRC

1714 MISSION DRIVE
SOLVANG, CA 93463

GROSS LOT SIZE:

APN

PROJECT ADDRESS:

139-240-034

V-BCONST TYPE:

M & BOCCUPANCY:

43,560 SF / 1 ACRES

EXISTING GP LAND USE: TOURIST COMMERCIAL

LUCCA MARKET & DELI

PARKING

EXISTING ZONING:

TRCPROPOSED ZONING:

PROPOSED GP LAND USE: TOURIST COMMERCIAL

SOLVANG, CA 93463
1714 MISSION DRIVE

YOOK MING MAN &  MABEL MAN REVOCABLE
TRUST
1200 QUEEN EMMA STREET, #1408
HONOLULU, HI 96813
ATT: ALICE CHAN
PHONE: 808-368-1923

ARCHITECT:

OWNER:

ON DESIGN ARCHITECTS
P.O. BOX 598
SANTA BARBARA, CA 93102
ATT: LONNIE ROY
PHONE: (805) 896-7896
EMAIL: lroy@architects-ca.com

AGENT:

CONTACT INFORMATION

ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE PERFORMED AND INSTALLED  IN
COMPLIANCE WITH THE CURRENT EDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING CODES AS
ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORITIES. NOTHING IN THESE PLANS
IS TO BE CONSTRUED TO PERMIT WORK  NOT CONFORMING TO THESE CODES.

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (C.B.C.)
2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE (C.R.C.)
CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 2022 (TITLES 24 & 25)
2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (2022 C.M.C.)
2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (2022 C.P.C.)
2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (2022 C.E.C.)
CITY ORDINANCES
FEDERAL OSHA
COUNTY AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DISTRICT REQUIREMENTS
2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE

CODE REQUIREMENT:

PROJECT STATISTICS 

SOLID WASTE CALCULATION

ON DESIGN ARCHITECTS
P.O. BOX 598
SANTA BARBARA, CA 93102
ATT: KEITH NOLAN
PHONE: (805) 896-8374
EMAIL: KNolan@architects-ca.com

LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT:

BEACON GEOTECHNICAL, INC.
P.O. BOX 4814
PASO ROBLES, CALIFORNIA 93447
PHONE: 805-239-9457
EMAIL: BEACONGEOTECHNICAL@GMAIL.COM

GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEER:

GROMATICI LAND SURVEYING, INC
P.O. BOX 650
LOS OLIVOS, CA 93441
ATT: ERIC ACKERMAN
PHONE: 805-691-9112
EMAIL: EACKERMAN@GROMATICI.COM

SURVEYOR:

ON DESIGN ARCHITECTS
P.O. BOX 598
SANTA BARBARA, CA 93102
ATT: LONNIE ROY
PHONE: (805) 896-7896
EMAIL: lroy@architects-ca.com

RRM DESIGN GROUP
10 E FIGUEROA ST, STE 200
SANTA BARBARA, CA 93101
PHONE: (805) 963-6283

CIVIL
ENGINEER:

NET LOT SIZE: 43,560 SF / 1 ACRES

COVERAGE

EXISTING

BUILDING 8,223 SF / 20%
HARDSCAPE 30,161 SF / 75%
LANDSCAPE 2,090 SF / 5%

REQUIRED 1 SPACE PER 500 SF GROSS (MARKET)
-6,485 SF = 13 SPACES

1 SPACE PER 300 SF PATRON AREA + 1 PER 2 EMPLOYEES
(RESTAURANT)

-3,250 SF = 11 SPACE + 5 SPACES FOR EMPLOYEES

29 SPACES REQUIRED

PROVIDED 37 SPACES

EXISTING NET GROSS

1ST FLOOR 5,400 SF 5,700 SF
REAR PORTE-COCHERE 0 SF 830 SF
FRONT SIDE PORTE-COCHERE 0 SF 428 SF
REAR SIDE PORTE-COCHERE 0 SF 231 SF
COVERED ENTRY 0 SF 201 SF

TOTAL EXISTING 5,400 SF 7,390 SF

DEMOLITION NET GROSS

REAR PORTE-COCHERE 0 SF 830 SF
1ST FLOOR 325 SF 356 SF

TOTAL DEMOLITION 325 SF 1,186 SF

PROPOSED NET GROSS

EXISTING 1ST FLOOR 5,075 SF 5,344 SF
(E) COVERED ENTRY 0 SF 201 SF
ADDITION 5,822 SF 5,906 SF

TOTAL PROPOSED 10,897 SF 11,451 SF

APPROVED PROPOSED 10,362 SF 10,734 SF
DIFFERENCE +535 SF +717 SF

T-1.1 TITLE SHEET

A-1.1 APPROVED/PROPOSED PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN
A-2.1 APPROVED/PROPOSED FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN

A-1.0 APPROVED/PROPOSED SITE DEMO PLAN

A-2.2 APPROVED/PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN
A-4.1 APPROVED/PROPOSED ROOF DEMOLITION PLAN
A-4.2 APPROVED/PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
A-6.1 EXISTING ELEVATIONS

L-1.0 PRELIMINARY GRADING PLAN
L-2.0 PRELIMINARY STORMWATER CONTROL PLAN
L-3.0 PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLAN
L-4.0 PRELIMINARY DETAILS

LESSEE/TENANT: SBID, LLC
831 CLIFF DRIVE #100
SANTA BARBARA, CA 93109
PHONE: 805-456-5910

ASHLEY & VANCE ENGINEERING
210 E COTA STREET,
SANTA BARBARA, CA 93101
ATT: PAUL BELMONT
PHONEl 805-962-9966

STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER:

LOADING

REQUIRED 1 SPACE PER 3,000 SF GROSS

1 SPACE REQUIRED

1 SPACE PREVIOUSLY REQUIRED

PROVIDED 2 SPACES

1 SPACE PREVIOUSLY PROPOSED/APPROVED

PROPOSED

BUILDING 11,451 SF / 26%
HARDSCAPE 25,719 SF / 59%
LANDSCAPE 6,390 SF / 15%

REVISION TO DEVELOPMENT PLAN

43 SPACES PREVIOUSLY PROPOSED/APPROVED

APPROVED PROPOSED

BUILDING 10,734 SF / 27%
HARDSCAPE 23,990 SF / 59%
LANDSCAPE 5,750 SF / 14%

NEW/REPLACED IMPERVIOUS SURFACE: 3,950 SF
STORMWATER TIER: TIER 1

FIRE SPRINKLERS

THE EXISTING BUILDING DOES NOT HAVE FIRE SPRINKLERS AND WILL BE
REQUIRED UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT

A DEVELOPMENT PLAN (RESOLUTION NO 22-07) WAS APPROVED BY PLANNING COMMISSION AT THE
AUGUST 1, 2022 HEARING. THE APPROVED DEVELOPMENT PLAN WAS FOR THE CHANGE OF USE OF AN
EXISTING BANK BUILDING TO MARKET WITH DRIVE IN COFFEE OPERATIONS AND RESTAURANT WITH
ADDITIONS AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS. THE PROPOSED BUILDING SIZE WAS 10,734 SF WITH 43
PROVIDED PARKING SPACES, 1 LOADING SPACES, TRASH ENCLOSURE, AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS.

THESE PLANS ARE FOR A MODIFICATION TO THE AFOREMENTIONED DEVELOPMENT PLAN. THE
BUILDING IS PROPOSED TO BE ENLARGED SLIGHTLY TO 11,451 SF WITH 37 PARKING SPACES, 2
LOADING SPACES, TRASH ENCLOSURE, AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS. CHANGES TO BUILDING AND SITE
ARE SUBSTANTIALLY CONSISTENT WITH THAT OF THE ORIGINAL APPROVAL.

A-6.3 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
A-6.5 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
A-6.6 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

T-1.2 CAL GREEN NON-RESIDENTIAL BLDG STANDARDS
T-1.3
T-1.4

CAL GREEN NON-RESIDENTIAL BLDG STANDARDS
CAL GREEN NON-RESIDENTIAL BLDG STANDARDS

T-1.5 SOILS REPORT
T-1.6 SOILS REPORT

A-6.2 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

A-6.7 PROPOSED EXT ELEVATIONS - SIGNS

Attachment A
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SCALE:

REVISED DEMO PLAN
1" = 20' NORTH

LRR

2023-07-31

LEGEND
PROPERTY LINE
EXISTING CURB
EXISTING WALL
SAW CUT LINE
IMPROVEMENTS REMOVED

SCALE:

APPROVED DEMO PLAN
1" = 20' NORTH

LEGEND
PROPERTY LINE
EXISTING CURB
EXISTING WALL
SAW CUT LINE
IMPROVEMENTS REMOVED

REN.

A CR

E
TI

HS
DE

I
L
C

N
E

5

FI
O
R

F AC

30

L

2
T
E
O

S
T
A

C-22451

N

IA

C
T

K
E

I
T

H

SA MU E L

N
O

L
A

N

Scale

PrintDate

Project Manager

O N  D E S I G N, L L C

Architecture

Planning

Interior Design

Keith Nolan
C -22541

O
 N

  d
 e

 s
 i 

g 
n 

LL
C

P
.O

. 
B

O
X

 5
9

8
  

  
  

  
S

a
n

ta
 B

a
rb

a
ra

  
  

  
  

C
a

lif
o

rn
ia

  
  

  
  

9
3

1
0

2

©
 C

o
p
y
ri

g
h

t 
2

0
2
4

, 
O

N
 D

e
s
ig

n
, 
L

L
C

, 
a

ll 
ri

g
h

ts
 r

e
s
e
rv

e
d

. 
O

N
 D

e
s
ig

n
, 

L
L
C

 m
a

in
ta

in
s
 a

ll 
o
w

n
e

rs
h
ip

 r
ig

h
ts

 t
o

 t
h

e
s
e

 d
o

c
u
m

e
n

ts
. 

U
n

le
s
s
 a

 s
p
e

c
if
ic

 w
ri

tt
e
n

 r
e
le

a
s
e
 i
s
 i
s
s
u

e
d
 b

y
 t

h
e

 A
rc

h
it
e

c
t,

 u
s
e

 o
f 

d
e

s
ig

n
 f

e
a

tu
re

s
 o

u
ts

id
e

 o
f 

th
is

 p
la

n
 s

e
t 

a
re

 s
tr

ic
tl
y
 p

ro
h

ib
it
e

d
 &

 s
h
a

ll 
b

e
 p

ro
s
e

c
u
te

d
 t
o

 t
h

e
 f

u
lle

s
t 

e
x
te

n
t 
o

f 
th

e
 l
a

w
.

12/11/2024 11:26:10 AM

1/8" = 1'-0"

P
R

O
P

O
S

E
D

 E
X

T
 E

L
E

V
A

T
IO

N
S

 -
S

IG
N

S

Designer

S
H

E
L

L
 B

U
IL

D
IN

G
 (

F
U

T
U

R
E

 M
A

R
K

E
T

/R
E

S
T

A
U

R
A

N
T

)

1
7

1
4

 M
is

s
io

n
 D

ri
v
e

S
o

lv
a

n
g

, 
C

A
 9

3
4

6
3

Revision Schedule

SI
TE

 D
EM

O
LI

TI
O

N
 P

LA
N

44



W
M

AP
N 

13
9-

24
0-

03
3

ZO
NI

NG
: T

RC

APN 139-240-058
ZONING: TRC

(E) WALL TO REMAIN

(E) GATE TO REMAIN

(E) WALL TO REMAIN

PR
O

PE
RT

Y 
LI

NE
25

4.
96

' N
 2

0°
43

'2
6"

 E

PR
O

PE
RT

Y 
LI

NE
18

7.
97

' N
 2

0°
43

'2
0"

 E

PROPERTY LINE

182.76' N 69°12'37" W

(P) PERMEABLE CONC.
SIDEWALK

5'
-0

" P
RO

PO
SE

D 
PR

IV
AT

E

ST
O

RM
 D

RA
IN

 E
AS

EM
EN

T

NO
 PARKING

NO
 P

AR
KI

NG

DO NOT ENTER ENTRANCE

PARKING LOT
STRIPING (TYP)

14'-6"

26'-0"

16'-6"

18'-0"

20'-0"

4'-5"
4'-0"

57'-0"

38'-0"

55.00°

(E)30'-0" (E)27'-1"

26
'-0

" 10
' R

10
' R

9'-0"
(TYP)

18'-0"

20
'-0

"

15
'-0

"

19
'-0

"

87
'-1

1"

65
'-1

1"

9'-0"
8'-0"

9'-0"

(P) TRASH
ENCLOSURE

(E
) A

SP
HA

LT
TO

 R
EM

AI
N

(E) ASPHALT
TO REMAIN

EXISTING PLANTER
TO REMAIN

MISSION DRIVE
(E) DRIVEWAY TO REMAIN(E) DRIVEWAY TO REMAIN

(N) BRICK PAVERS PER CITY
STANDARDS WHERE
DRIVEWAY REMOVED

(E) PAVER SIDEWALK
TO REMAIN

(E) PAVER SIDEWALK
TO REMAIN

(E) PAVER SIDEWALK
TO REMAIN

(E) BOLLARDS
TO REMAIN

PROPERTY LINE
194.56' N 89°21'01" E

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT
TO BE UPGRADED

EXISTING WATER METER. REQUIRED
WATER METER SIZE TO BE

DETERMINED AT BUILDING PERMIT
DO NOT ENTER
SIGN

(E) STREET TREE TO REMAIN

(E) STREET TREE TO REMAIN

(5) BIKE RACKS
(E) TREE TO REMAIN

(E) ELECTROLIER
TO REMAIN

(P)WHEEL STOP (TYP)

(P)MONUMENT SIGN

(P) 6" RAISED CURB (TYP)

(E) ELECTROLIER
TO REMAIN

PA

(E
) A

SP
HA

LT
TO

 R
EM

AI
N

(E
) A

SP
HA

LT
TO

 R
EM

AI
N

(E
) A

SP
HA

LT
TO

 R
EM

AI
N

LOADING ZONE 16
'-0

"

10
'-0

"

(P) TRANSFORMER

RE
M

O
DE

LE
D 

BU
IL

DI
NG

(P) PERMEABLE PAVERS

(P) PERMEABLE PAVERS

3'-10"

1'-6"

(E) PAVEMENT

(P) SWALE

8'-5"

12'-4"

8'-6"

12'-1"

9'-0"

17
'-7

"

(P) ELECTRICAL
METERS

18'-8"

3'-10"

(P) FIRE SPRINKLER
BACKFLOW

A-1.1

PR
EL

IM
IN

AR
Y 

SI
TE

 P
LA

N

LU
C

C
A 

M
AR

KE
T 

& 
D

EL
I

17
14

 M
is

si
on

 D
riv

e

KN

VARIES

So
lv

an
g,

 C
A 

93
46

3

©
C

op
yr

ig
ht

 2
02

3,
 O

N
 D

es
ig

n,
 L

LC
, a

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv
ed

. O
N

 D
es

ig
n,

 L
LC

 m
ai

nt
ai

ns
 a

ll 
ow

ne
rs

hi
p 

rig
ht

s 
to

 th
es

e 
do

cu
m

en
ts

. U
nl

es
s 

a 
sp

ec
ifi

c 
w

rit
te

n 
re

le
as

e 
is

 is
su

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
Ar

ch
ite

ct
, u

se
 o

f d
es

ig
n 

fe
at

ur
es

 o
ut

si
de

 o
f t

hi
s 

pl
an

 s
et

 a
re

 s
tri

ct
ly

 p
ro

hi
bi

te
d 

& 
sh

al
l b

e 
pr

os
ec

ut
ed

 to
 th

e 
fu

lle
st

 e
xt

en
t o

f t
he

 la
w

.

LRR

2024-08-01

SCALE:

REVISED SITE PLAN
1" = 20' NORTHSCALE:

APPROVED SITE PLAN
1" = 20' NORTH

SEWER CLEANOUT NOTE:
WHERE A CLEANOUT AT THE FRONT PROPERTY LINE 
DOES NOT EXIST, INSTALL A NEW CLEANOUT AT THE FRONT PROPERTY 
LINE (STREET RIGHT OF WAY). 
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LEGEND

CONCRETE CURB, SEE CIVIL ENGINEERS PLANS.

80 MM CONCRETE PAVER PER CONSTRUCTION LEGEND.

2" BEDDING COURSE (TYP NO. 8 AGGREGATE)

4" THICK NO. 57 STONE OPEN-GRADED BASE.

MIN. 6" THICK NO 2 STONE SUBBASE.

OPTIONAL GEOTEXTILE ON BOTTOM AND SIDES OF OPEN-GRADED BASE.

SOIL SUBGRADE - ZERO SLOPE.

FINISH GRADE

FINISH SURFACE

AGGREGATE IN BETWEEN PAVERS PER MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS
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SECTION NOTE

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY STRUCTURAL SECTION  WITH
PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
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SCALE:

REVISED STORMWATER CONTROL PLAN
1" = 20'-0" NORTH

PAVER SPECIFICATION NOTE:
Pavers to be Hydro-flo Pavers by
Pacific Interlock Pavers Inc. Model:
Holland 60 MM. Color: B4 Painted
Desert. Pattern: Herringbone w/
edge soldier course
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SCALE:

REVISED LANDSCAPE PLAN
1" = 20' NORTH
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SYMBOL
CALLOUT BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME

MIN
SIZE SPACING COMMENTS

WATER
USE QUANTITY

TREES

Existing tree to be protected in place

Olea europaea 'Fruitless' Wilson Fruitless Olive 24" Box As Shown L- 35

PLANTING LEGEND:

SHRUBS

Ligustrum japonicum 'Texanum' Waxleaf Privet 5 Gal. As Shown L- 29

Rhaphiolepis umbellata 'Minor' Dwarf Yeddo Hawthorn 5 Gal. 36" O.C. L- -

Muhlenbergia rigens Deer Grass 1 Gal. 36" O.C. L- -

Cistus x purpureus Orchid Rockrose 1 Gal. 48" O.C. L- -

Rosmarinus officinalis Rosemary 1 Gal. 48" O.C. L- -

Salvia sp. Sage Species 1 Gal 36" O.C. L- -

VINES
Rhoicissus capensis Evergreen Grape 1 Gal As Shown L- 12

Punica granatum 'Nana' Dwarf Pomegranate 15 Gal As Shown L- 9
Citrus cultivars Dwarf Citrus 15 Gal As Shown M/L-

Rosa spp. 'Iceberg' White Iceberg Shrub Rose 1 Gal. 36" O.C. M/L- -

Myrtus communis 'Compacta' True Myrtle 1 Gal 48" O.C. L- -

Ficus pumila Creeping Fig 1 Gal - L- -

NOTE:

PLANT PALETTE IS PRELIMINARY AND
ADDITIONAL PLANTS NOT LISTED MAY BE USED.

LRR

2024-07-30

Juncus patens Common Rush 1 Gal. 24" O.C. L- -

SCALE:

APPROVED LANDSCAPE PLAN
1" = 20' NORTH

SYMBOL
CALLOUT BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME

MIN
SIZE SPACING COMMENTS

WATER
USE QUANTITY

TREES

Existing tree to be protected in place

Olea europaea 'Fruitless' Wilson Fruitless Olive 24" Box As Shown L- 31

PLANTING LEGEND:

SHRUBS

Ligustrum japonicum 'Texanum' Waxleaf Privet 5 Gal. As Shown L- 26

Rhaphiolepis umbellata 'Minor' Dwarf Yeddo Hawthorn 5 Gal. 36" O.C. L- -

Muhlenbergia rigens Deer Grass 1 Gal. 36" O.C. L- -

Cistus x purpureus Orchid Rockrose 1 Gal. 48" O.C. L- -

Rosmarinus officinalis Rosemary 1 Gal. 48" O.C. L- -

Salvia sp. Sage Species 1 Gal 36" O.C. L- -

VINES
Rhoicissus capensis Evergreen Grape 1 Gal As Shown L- 11

Punica granatum 'Nana' Dwarf Pomegranate 15 Gal As Shown L- 4
Citrus cultivars Dwarf Citrus 15 Gal As Shown M/L-

Rosa spp. 'Iceberg' White Iceberg Shrub Rose 1 Gal. 36" O.C. M/L- -

Myrtus communis 'Compacta' True Myrtle 1 Gal 48" O.C. L- -

Ficus pumila Creeping Fig 1 Gal - L- -

NOTE:

PLANT PALETTE IS PRELIMINARY AND
ADDITIONAL PLANTS NOT LISTED MAY BE USED.

Juncus patens Common Rush 1 Gal. 24" O.C. L- -
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MONUMENT SIGN (SAME)A SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"
REVISED TRASH ENCLOSUREB SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"

APPROVED TRASH ENCLOSUREB SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"
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ON DESIGN ARCHITECTS, LLC 

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 598, Santa Barbara, CA 93102 

PH: (805) 896-7896                                  

Email: ondesignstaff@architects-ca.com 
 

1714 Mission Drive 

Solvang, CA 93463 

Color & Material Book 

 

Stucco Body Color 

Color: SW 0034, Roycroft Rose 

Manufacturer: Sherwin-Williams (or equal) 

 

 

Trim Color 

Model: SW 6055, Fiery Brown 

Manufacturer: Sherwin-Williams (or equal)  

60

rcastillo
Recieved Stamp



ON DESIGN ARCHITECTS, LLC 

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 598, Santa Barbara, CA 93102 

PH: (805) 896-7896                                  

Email: ondesignstaff@architects-ca.com 
 

 

 

Brick to Match Existing 

Model: Sunglo Velour 

Manufacturer: Belden Brick (or equal) 

 

 

Permeable Pavers 

Model: Hydroflo, B4 Painted Desert 

Manufacturer: Pacific Interlock Pavers (or equal) 
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ON DESIGN ARCHITECTS, LLC 

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 598, Santa Barbara, CA 93102 

PH: (805) 896-7896                                  

Email: ondesignstaff@architects-ca.com 
 

 

Building Lights 

Model: Strickland9in 1-Light Vintage Pewter Outdoor Hardwired Wall Lantern Sconce 

Manufacturer: Aviance Lighting 
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